In accordance with Py
Rule 18.7 of the L I O 3 %ﬁ‘
S E1 Y

Insolvency {England &

e anmy  Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of the Insolven H H
arse Y winding up

For further information, please
refer to our quidance at
www.gov.uk/cornpanieshouse

Company details

Company number -+ Filling in this form
pany IFE‘WEFWITW Please complete in fypescript or in
Company name in full | Paul Ketley Technical Services Limited pold black capitals.
m Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Michael Robert
Surname Fortune
m Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumberi 1580 Parkway
Street | Solent Business Park
Post town Whiteley, Fareham
County/Region ‘ Hampshire
s [P o1 [s] [7[A[6
Country
m Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Carl Derek © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Faulds another liquidator.
| Liquidator’s address
Building name/number[ 1580 Parkway © Other liquidator
- Use this section to tell us about
Street | Solent Business Park another liquidator,
Post town |Whiteiey, Fareham
County/Region ’ Hampshire
Fostode [plofifs[ [7iale
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

s il [2fof2fo

To date

s 1o folol2m

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Sighalure

X ‘%Q

Signature date

bfs hR Pl

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

H Presenter information

Important information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
yout do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Contact name Michael Robert Fortune

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

=] Where to send

cemrny e Portland Business & Financial

Solutions

1580 Parkway

Solent Business Park

Post lown

|
|
L Whiteley, Fareham

ICuunty!Rengn HampShEI’e

™= _Iefol1ls[ [7]alc

ﬂ Further information

I Country

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

IDx

I Telephone

01489 550 440

Vel Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Paul Ketley Technical Services Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Declaration From 14/10/2020 From 14/10/2020
of Solvency To 13M10/2021 To 13/10/2021
E £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest gross 573 5.73
258,751.39 Cash at bank 258,744.89 258,744.89
PAYE refund 51.35 51.35
258,801.97 258,801.97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants' fees 300.00 300.00
Advertising in London Gazette 259.95 259.95
Bank charges 16.00 16.00
Cost of indemnity including legal fees 750.00 750.00
Declaration of solvency disbursements 450 4.50
Declaration of solvency fee 1,000.00 1,000.00
Joint liquidators' disbursements 18.40 18.40
Joint liquidators' remuneration 1,800.00 1,800.00
Postworks charges 14.68 14.68
Specific bond 330.00 330.00
{4,493.53) {4,493.53)
SHAREHOLDERS
Ordinary shareholders 238,000.00 238,000.00
(238,000.00) {(238,000.00)
258,751.39 16,308.44 16,308.44
REPRESENTED BY
Current account - Metro Bank 16,308.44
16,308.44

Note:
Share capital of £1 has been repaid.

A distribution totalling £237,999, being £237,999 per £1 ordinary share, was declared on 11th November 2020.

A distribution totalling £16,308.44, being £16,308.44 per £1 ordinary share, was declared on 2nd November 2021,

Instructions were given to the company's accountants David Gamblin, pre appointment to assist with the preparation of
the final tax return, and provide general advice. Prior to instruction we considered their expertise and agreed a fair,
reasonable and proportionate cost structure based on time costs. We concluded that they were the best party to
instruct. We are required to report whether anyone instructed is associated with us, there is no such association.

\E=eSvwes

Michael Robert Fortune
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of t iPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 03 Navember 2021 11:58



Help & Advice | Cashflow Solutions i Business Recovery

MF/CF/SG/SIG/DJM/ CH/ICGISHIAJ/P9583

TO THE MEMBERS

Paul Ketley Technical Services Limited in liquidation

Annual progress report

Portland

Business Support & Advice

1580 Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AG

Telephone: 01489 550 440
Fax: 01489 550 499
Email: post@portbfs.co.uk
Weh: www.portbfs.co.uk

2nd November 2021

Full registered name Paul Ketley Technical

Services Limited

Registered office

1580 Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley, Fareham
Hampshire

PO15 7AG

Registered number 06191644

Other trading names None

Trading address

11 Cypress Grove
Everton
Lymington
Hampshire

S041 0ZL

Name of liquidators and | Michaal Robert Fortune
their licensing bodies

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Carl Derek Faulds

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Liquidators’ address
E-mail creditors@ portbfs.co.uk

1580 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 7AG

Date of appointment 14th October 2020

Appointed by

Members

Period of account 14 October 2020 to 13" October 2021

We are now able to complete the winding-up of the affairs of this company, in respect of which we

were appointed joint liquidators on 14th October 2020.

Outcome in realising assets

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments account. We have provided comparisons of
the realisations with the original director projections in the declaration of solvency. This shows the

assets which have been realised during the liquidation.

>, Cashsolv™

S

Debtcol” {} Quickcap™

Unique Cashiiow Solytions Iniellipent Bebl Coftection Low Cost NVL Distributions

Carl D Faulds, Mike fFortune, Nicola Layland and Stewart Galdsmith are authorised to act as Insalvency Practitioners by the insolvency
Practitioners Asscciation and when appeinted as Adminisirators manage the affairs, business and property of the company in
administration as agent of the company without parsonal liability. Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd., is Registered in England
and Wales, Registered office: Stag Gates House, 63/64 The Avenue, Southamplon SO17 1XS. Registered number: 0383C668.

Please be advised we are bound by the tnsolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work refaling to an insolvency appointment.
A copy of our Privacy Policy sefting out how we manage your personal data can be found on our website.

Sauth West Cllice
Discovery Court, 551-553 Wallisdown

e
_—— .

g R3 H Road, Poole, Dorset BH12 5AG
%5'), t— Tel: 01202 712 810

I andon Otice

90 Long Acre, Covent Garden,
London WC2E 9RZ

Tel: 020 7925 2651
Fax: 020 7925 2652

Reeory,

o
e

Insolvency
Practitioners
(] Association




Creditors’ claims

The receipts and payments account show any payments made to creditors, inciuding any statutory
interest paid if applicable,

We have liaised with HM Revenue and Customs to confirm that it has no other claims against the
company and obtained tax clearance for the pre appointment period.
Qutcome for shareholders

We have repaid the share capital and paid distributions, details of which can be found on the attached
receipts and payments account.

Liquidators’ fees, disbursements and expenses

Cn 14th October 2020 the shareholder resolved that our remuneration should be based on our time
costs,

We are now required to provide details relating to those time costs and the disbursements that we
have incurred. This is analysed on the attached schedule, along with a schedule of our current
charge-out rates and disbursements policy.

We have also drawn a fee for dealing with the shareholder indemnity and a fee for the work prior to
the liguidation as approved by the letter of engagement. The payments are set out on the enciosed
receipts and payments account,

We may have instructed agents to handle certain aspects of the liquidation on our behalf where it was
either more cost-effective for them to do so or where they have a particular expertise that was
required. A summary of the name of agents, the work handled is enclosed where appropriate.

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information

In accordance with rule 18.9 Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 the following may make a
written request to us for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in this report:-

s A secured creditor.

* An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in question).

* Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

« Members of the company with at least 5% in value of the total voting rights of all members
having the right to vote at general meetings of the company.

* Any member with the permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, must be made, or filed with the court (as
applicable) within 21 days of the receipt of this report.

in accordance with rule 18.34 the following may make an application that the remuneration charged is
in all circumstances excessive or the basis is inappropriate or the expenses incurred are excessive:-

*» A secured creditor.

« An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question).

¢ Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

» Members of the company with at least 10% in value of the total voting rights of all members
having the right {o vote at general meetings of the company.

* Any member with the permission of the court.
The application to the court must be made no later than eight weeks after the receipt of this report.

Further information regarding liquidators’ fees can be found by visiting the following website link
https://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/creditors-guides-to-
fees

Michael Fortune
Joint Liquidator



Attachments

® & 4 & @

Summary of receipts and payments

SIP 9 time analysis

Narrative of time spent

Summary of disbursements and expenses
Schedule of charge out rates



Paul Ketley Technical Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Declaration From 14/106/2020 From 14/10/2020
of Solvency To 13/10/2021 To 1310/2021
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
PAYE refund 51.35 5135
258,751.39 Cash at bank 258,744.89 258,744.89
Bank interest gross 573 573
258,801.97 258,801.97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific bond 330.00 330.00
Declaration of solvency fee 1,000.00 1,000.00
Declaration of solvency disbursements 4.50 4.50
Joint liquidators' remuneration 1,800.00 1,800.00
Joint liquidators’ disbursements 18.40 18.40
Cost of indemnity including legal fees 750.00 750.00
Accountants' fees 300.00 300.00
Postworks charges 14.68 14.68
Advertising in London Gazette 25995 25995
Bank charges 16.00 16.00
(4.493.53) (4,493.53)
SHAREHCLDERS
Ordinary shareholders 238,000.00 238,000.00
(238,000.00) (238,000.00)
258,751.39 16,308.44 16,308.44
REPRESENTED BY
Current account - Metro Bank 16,308.44
16,308.44

Note:

Share capital of £1 has been repaid.

A distribution totalling £237,999, being £237,99% per £1 ordinary share, was declared on 11th November 2020,

Instructions were given to the company's accountants David Gamblin, pre appointment to assist with the preparation of
the final tax return, and provide general advice. Prior to instruction we considered their expertise and agreed a fair,
reasonable and proportionate cost structure based on time costs. We concluded that they were the best party to
instruct. We are required to report whether anyone instructed is associated with us, there is no such association.

The funds held in the bank account were previously accruing interest. Due to the current level of interest the account

is no longer interest bearing.

Page 10of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

02 November 2021 12:49



EPIZL LZOT JOquBAcy Z0

21-E0-G| UoIsmn

Z 4o | abey

068 Pal(B|D SILBUISSINGSIT [BY0L

00'065'2 pawwie Saad j830]
GE'LLL 00'598'c 0s'ot ook oLl (] [1]-¥ 4 $INOH 19301
a0 000 0o 00’0 o0'n o0a [afea] Buipes|
057291 05108 0B°L Q50 ot co0 0oo Sunioday
zipoL 00'955 ore 0T 080 000 oo 5]885€ JO LokesiEey
000 000 Qoo oo ooe [ J8] 000 Jud
00’0 000 000 oo'e 000 000 000 sushebissau|
oo oge 00'0 oo [+a)s] o0 )4} abJeys paxiy
€E66L 0002y’ L 052 052 98¢t oD og't sioupeID
B4 851 05'682'L oL'g 05 or'L 000 (vl Bufuuet 9 UONESIUILDY
(3} ey yeis voddng SRUOC|EE2j0Id
Apnoy abeisay (3) 150D awyy SHIOH jej0) B SURISIESY 0|UBS Jai0) iabieuep Jaupeg UOBINNI HIOA JO LONEDHISSRID

LZ0Z/0L/EL '0) 0ZOTI0/VL (WOl

150d :2pog waloig

PRI SBHAISS [RGB ABe) ned - £RG6d

Alewwing 3509 @ awil| 6dIS - Apug swi]



Paul Ketley Technical Services Limited in liquidation

Narrative of time spent
We have recorded time in the following categories of work that we have handled:-

AP: Administration and planning

Internal management of the case to ensure it is completed in an expedient manner and in
accordance with good practice. Maintaining the estate accounts and ensuring compliance and
statutory filing requirements,

Whilst this work provides no financial benefit to the creditors and members it is required by
statute.

C: Creditors

Communicating with shareholders about initial appointment; updating shareholders during the
course of the appointment Corresponding with creditors about their claims, as more fully
described under the 'Creditor claims’ in the report.

Where work is undertaken to agree claims in order to distribute funds to creditors this is for the
financial benefit of the creditors. Whilst the other work provides no financial benefit to the
creditors and members it is required by statute.

R: Realisation of assets

Taking appropriate measures to realise the assets of the company, as more fully explained
under the heading “Outcome in realising assets” in the report.

This work has provided a financial benefit to the creditors and members.

Reporting
Preparing and distributing reports.

Whilst this work provides no financial benefit to the creditors and members it is required by
statute.



wno3ase sjusiwuAed pue sidiedal paudselle ayl L umoys ale pled slunowe atj)

Q0°00¢
00°00¢ $88} SIUBJLUNOIDY UHquiEs) piaeq
F paJinau} asuadxa jo adA] alieN
izozialicd
03} 0Z0ZI0LivL
paniooy
$a9} [eUOISS8)0d - sasuadxa | Lobajen
LS LEY
0o'gl yueg oHaW sabieys yueg
G6'65¢ Buisisapy spnon Bursipenpe Asojmeig
00 0ge 582IAI8G YSIy ADUBAIOSL] puog Aoynelg
65'67 SHIOMISC s}s02 Bujisod j0841Q
3 BWBN paainoul asuadne Jo adA}
L20ZI0IEL
03 6ZOZI0LIVL
pentaady
sasuadxa | Aofisjen
abealiur aq |iw paunau; sasusdxe z A:oBajeo Ajuo ay) 107 1UDY S| 90WS - BJON
or'8l
on'oL ased Jad g1L3 &3 bupjueg
- yslees sad 95 v3F  3oeyd Buuspune] Asuopy duy
- 1860 sowW Z selaiess Auedwon
- ofied 1ad |3 ajuHsIed
- ieah sad xo0q Jad pg3 {(amyoie puejod) sbelg
- Bugsaw Jad gz1L3 241y Wooy
- ajel paaibe swoisng g anusasy WH abes)iy
ot'g Ados rad dpy Buitund pue Buifdonojoyy
- abejsod sewy ¢ Aisuonels pue abeisoy
3 pied ajey juawiasingsig
Lzoziolicl
9} 0ZOZI0LIVL
pansaoay

sasuadxas 7 AobBajen

PaWIT 3301A18S [BDIUYDR ] ARl [NEy




Portland Business & Financial Solutions

Fees and dishursements policies
Fee policy

In line with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent by each
member of staff. We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by special arrangement only where the circumstances warrant it. Where the assignment relates to an
insolvency appointment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation.

Staff of the appropriate grades, are allocated to each task on each assighment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record their time in six minute units. Where the fee is to be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee.

The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows:-
Cost per hour

From 1 Mar 2021 1 Dec 2017 to 28 Feb 2021

£ £

Director / office holder 390 346
Asscociate director 360 310
Client director 330 280
Case manager 235 220
Senior insolvency administrator 200 185
Case administrator 180 145
Administratar 130 115
Cashiers 130 115
Support staff 95 A 80

The rates are reviewed periodically, typically every 1-2 years, and could therefore increase during any
particular assignment.

Expenses policy
Category 1 — no approval required

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they
are recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelity
bond, rail travel and external storage. These are defined as category 1 expenses in SIP9 and
approval is not required.

Category 2 — approval required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Portland incurs centrally. These are defined as category 2 expenses in SIP 9 and approval is
required. Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows:-

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying and printing - 10p per copy

Facsimile - E1perpage

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage (Portland archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Two times cost

Virtual meeting/conference call - £10 per meeting/call

Banking fee - E£10 per case

Debt collection fees* - Details in report if charged

* Note — the only category 2 expenses which may have been charged since 1% April 2021 are debt
collection fees and mileage.



